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Leger
CONTEXT, OBJECTIVES AND METHODOLOGY

Legerwascommissionedy the Montreal Economidnstitute (MEI)to conducta studyamongQuebecresidents
in orderto evaluatetheir opinionaboutthe new carbontax andits impacts

Todo so,a Web surveywas conductedfrom November9" to November12h, 2018among1,005 Englishand
FrenchspeakingQuebecers18 yearsof ageor older.

Usingdata from StatisticsCanada results were weighted accordingto gender, age, region, mother tongue,
educationand presenceof minor childrenin the householdin order to ensurea representativesampleof the
entire populationunderreview

For comparisonpurposes,a probability sampleof 1,005 respondentswould have a marginof error of N 3.1%,
19timesout of 20.

Notespour lalecture du rapport :

A Thenumberspresentedin this report havebeenroundedout andtheir sum(basedon the actualnumbersbefore
rounding)might not correspondo the manualadditionof roundednumbers

A Inthis report, datain bold red charactersndicatea significantlylower proportion than that of other respondents
Converselydatain bold greencharactersndicatea significantlyhigherproportionthat that of other respondents

A Resultspresentingstatistically significantdifferencesare indicated besidethe presentationof overall resultsin
boxes






HIGHLIGHTS

&=
Media Noise(p.7)

About half of Quebecers(48% have heard about the
Canadiand 2 @S NJ/ & yoinatuce a new carbon
tax by 2022

(D)
Opinionon the New CarbonTax(p.8)

When askedabout the principle of the new carbontax,
62% of Quebecersare in favourand 25%are against

However,if this tax allowsthe GHGreduction targetsto
be fully reached, the share of respondentsin favour
increasesto 76% and the share of respondentsagainst
dropsto 14%

Onother hand,if it only allowsthe GHGreductiontargets
to be partially reached,only 37% are in favour and 50%
areagainst

Leser

GasPrices(p.12)

Sevenin ten respondents(69%) believethat the new tax
will increasethe price of gas

However,only 40% of Quebecersvould be willing to pay
extrafor their litre of gas,for thistax.

Oftheserespondents 60%are only willing to pay5 cents
more per litre, 22% are willing to pay up to 10 centsand
18%upto 20 centsor more per litre.

ElectricCar(p.15)

Twoin ten Quebecerg21%) saythey are not interestedin
buying an electric vehicle Neverthelessnearly half of
Quebecerq46%) saythey are willing to pay more to buy
anelectriccar.

Of these respondents,28% would pay between $1 and
$999 more, 50% between $1,000 and $4,999 more and
17%between$5,000and $9,999 more.

Also, owning a gaspowered vehicle has little or no
impact on Quebecerspropensityto pay more for a litre
of gasolineor anelectriccar






Leger
MEDIA NOISE AROUND THE NEW CARBON TAX

Q2LYy NBOSyil 6SS1az KIFI@S &2dz NBFRX a4SSys 2NJ KSFENR Fyeé ySdndtaxNBLR NI a
by 202272
Base: Altespondentyn=1,005)

HYes ENo |don't know (DNK) / Refusal

Gender i Language Voting intention*

franco

n=_ 1,005 497 508 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116

Yes 48% 58% 38% 35% 41% 61% 50% 53% 44% 49% 46% 48% 62% 47% 57%
No 45% 38% 52% 60% 51% 31% 43% 40% 49% 45% 46% 47% 31% 48% 39%
IR 2 ykiSbi / Refusal 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 5%

*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 yaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R Yy ing idtentiod guEstioh are notShaiviR



Leger
OPINION ABOUT THE NEW CARBON TAX

Q3. Are you infavour or against this carbon tax aimed at reducing greenhouse gases (GHGs)?
Q4.If this carbon taxdid allow Canada to fully reach its greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction targets, would you be...

Q5. If this carbon taxdid not allow Canada to fully reach its greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction targets, would you be...
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

| TOTAL IN FAVOUR |
62%I 76%/ 37%
44%
. TOTAL AGAINST R
35% 25%/[ 14%/ 50%
33%
29%
27%
24%
21%
13% 13% 12% 13% 13%
10%
8%
6%

Strongly in favour Somewhat in favour Somewhat against Strongly against DNK / Refusal

Q3. Opinion about the principle of the tax = Q4. Opinion if objectives are fully reache(= Q5. Opinion if objectives are partially reached



Leger

OPINION ABOUT THE PRINCIPLE OF THE NEW CARBON TAX

Q3. Are you infavour or against this carbon tax aimed at reducing greenhouse gases (GHGs)?

Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

27%

Strongly in favour

62%

Somewhat in favour

35%

13%

Somewhat against

25%

12%

13%

Strongly against

DNK / Refusal

Voting intention*

n= 1,005 497 508 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116
TOTAL IN FAVOUR 62% 62% 62% 67% 52% 66% 65% 53% 60% 63% 61% 54% 71% T74% T76%
Stronglyin favour 27% 27% 26% 31% 20% 29% 30% 24% 23% 28% 23% 20% 29% 47% 33%
Somewhatin favour 35% 35% 35% 35% 33% 37% 35% 29% 37% 35% 38% 34% 42% 28% 43%
TOTAL AGAINST 25% 30% 21% 18% 32% 24% 21% 36% 28% 27% 20% 39% 19% 14% 15%
Somewhatgainst 13% 13% 12% 10% 16% 12% 10% 19% 15% 15% 7% 20% 10% 6% 10%
Stronglyagainst 12% 16% 9% 8% 16% 12% 12% 18% 12% 12% 14% 20% 9% 7% 5%
52y Q0 Refiglé « 13% 8% 17% 15% 15% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 19% 7% 10% 12% 9%
*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 yaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R Yy ing idtentiod guEstioh are notShaiviR



Leger
OPINION ABOUT THE NEW CARBON TAX IFALLUOTO S
FULLY REACH TARGETS

Q4.1f this carbon tax did allow Canada to fully reach its greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction targets, would you be...
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

716%
44%
33%
14%
10%
8% 6%
Strongly in favour Somewhat in favour Somewhat against Strongly against DNK / Refusal

Language Voting intention*

n=_1,005 497 508 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116
2% 79% 7% 67% 78% 79% 71% 74% 81% 90% 92%

TOTAL IN FAVOUR 76% 75% 78% 79%
Stronglyin favour 44% 42% 45% 51% 33% 48% 49% 36% 39% 45% 42% 34% 47% T71% 56%
Somewhain favour 33% 32% 33% 28% 38% 31% 28% 31% 39% 34% 29% 40% 34% 19% 36%
TOTAL AGAINST 14% 19% 9% 12% 16% 13% 13% 22% 13% 13% 16% 19% 11% 8% 6%
Somewhatgainst 8% 11% 5% 8% 10% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7% 9% 11% 5% 4% 5%
Stronglyagainst 6% 8% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6% 10% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 3% 1%

52y Qi Refi®ls k  10% 6% 13% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 9% 8% 14% 7% 8% 2% 2%

*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 YyaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R y ing idtentiod guBstioh are notshaiviR



Leser
OPINION ABOUT THE NEW CARBON TARIID NOT
ALLOWTO FULLY REACH TARGETS

Q5. If this carbon taxdid not allow Canada to fully reach its greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction targets, would you be...
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

50%
37%

29%

24%
21%

13%

13%

Strongly in favour Somewhat in favour Somewhat against Strongly against DNK / Refusal

Voting intention*

Language

T

n=_ 1,005 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116
TOTAL IN FAVOUR 37% 42% 29% 40% 39% 32% 35% 37% 37% 27% 42% 47% 53%
Stronglyin favour 13% 13% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% 14% 14% 8% 9% 10% 23% 19%
Somewhain favour 24% 27% 21% 29% 17% 26% 26% 20% 22% 23% 29% 18% 32% 23% 33%
TOTAL AGAINST 50% 49% 52% 47% 56% 47% 46% 59% 53% 51% 48% 62% 46% 47% 40%
Somewhatgainst 29% 30% 29% 29% 35% 24% 30% 29% 28% 29% 29% 32% 28% 31% 25%
Stronglyagainst 21% 19% 23% 18% 21% 23% 16% 30% 25% 22% 18% 30% 19% 15% 16%

52y Qi Refiglg k  13% 11% 15% 11% 15% 13% 15% 9% 12% 12% 15% 11% 11% 6% 7%

*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 YyaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R y ing idtentiod guBstioh are notshaiviR



Leger
IMPACT OF THE CARBON TAX ON GAS PRICES

Q6.In your opinion, will this new carbon tax increase or not gas prices?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

m Yes, itwillincrease gasprices mb 23X A (G 62y Qi Ay ONB/R&®SalI & LI

Gender i Language Voting intention*

franco

n= 1,005 497 508 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116
Yes, it will increase gas prices 69% 71% 67% 65% 75% 67% 67% 72% 71% 71% 67% 77% 69% 68% 74%

b2y AdG 62y Qi A ¥®ONBMA $6%3 1 13% LIRK OF®H  11% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 12% 9% 9%

52y Qi Reffisalg « 22% 18% 26% 22% 17% 27% 22% 20% 24% 21% 26% 15% 20% 23% 17%

*wWSALRYRSY(Ga 6K2 | yasSNBR a! y20KSNJ LI NliebX bL ¢2dz R Y diingigténtios dgustioh are nbtShiaiviR



Leger

WILLINGNESS OF QUEBECERS TO PAY EXTRA FOR THEI
LITRE OF GAS, FOR A CARBON TAX

Q7.How much would you be willing to pay extra for yolitre of gas, for a carbon tax?
Base: Altespondentg(n=1,005)

Proportion significantly higher among:

revenues higher than $100K (52%)
A Professionals (57%) and students (74%)

A Respondents living in a household with annugl

A Respondents with a university degree (61‘@

~

m Willing to pay more m Not willing to pay more

Language Voting intention*

Femalej 1834

T

n=_1005 497 508 203 388 414 783 217 299 178 152 116
Willing to paymore 40% 41% 40% 52% 32% 40% 47% 34% 34% 39% 45% 27% 53% 54% 56%
Not willingto paymore 60% 59% 60% 48% 68% 60% 53% 66% 66% 61% 55% 73% 47% 46% 44%

*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 YyaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R y ing idtentiod guBstioh are notshaiviR



Q7.How much would you be willing to pay extra for yolitre of gas, for a carbon tax?

Base: Altespondentgn=1,005)

60%

Up to ¢5/L Up to ¢10/L Up to ¢20/L

T

Gender

5%
0% .
Up to ¢30/L Up to ¢40/L Up to ¢50/L or more

Language

Region

\[o]3]
franco

Leqer
AMOUNTQUEBECERRE READY TO PAY EXTRA FOR THEI

LITRE OF GAS, FOR A CARBON TAX

Voting intention*

86

89

68

n=__ 407 110 131 309 94 85
Up to 5 cents pelitre 60% 41% 60% 75% 63% 55% 77% 58% 49% 66%
Up to 10 cents pelitre 22% 24% 20% 33% 19% 15% 26% 30% 12% 21% 26% 12% 28% 22% 22%
Up to 20 cents or more per litr 18% 23% 13% 26% 21% 10% 17% 24% 18% 16% 19% 11% 14% 29% 12%
Up to 20 cents peiitre 11% 11% 11% 17% 11% 5% 10% 10% 13% 10% 11% 4% 10% 16% 6%
Up to 30 cents pelitre 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
Up to 40 cents pelitre 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Up to 50 cents or more péitre 5% 10% 1% 4% 9% 4% 6% T% 4% 5% 4% S% 1% 11% 4%

*wSALRYRSYyGa 6K2 | yasgSNBR a! y2iKSNI

LI NIiébX bL ¢2dz R VY aing igténiiod guBstioh are nbtshizivik



Leger
WILLINGNESS OF QUEBECERS TO PAY EXTRA FOR AN S
ELECTRIC VEHICLE

Q8.How much more would you be willing to pay for an electric vehicle instead of a comparable vehicle with a gas engine?
Base: Alrespondenty(n=1,005)

Proportion significantly higher among:

46% A Respondents living in a household with annual revenues higher than $80K ($0%)
A Professionals (61%) and students (75%)

A Respondents with a university degree (63%)

25%
21%

8%

Willing to pay more Not willing to pay more | am not interested in buying an DNK / Refusal
electric vehicle

Region Language Voting intention*

[\[o]}]
franco

n=_1,005 497 508 203 388 414 402 300 303 783 217 299 178 152 116

Willing to paymore 46% 49% 43% 54% 44% 41% 48% 49% 42% 47% 44% 43% 50% 54% 55%
Notwillingto paymore 25% 25% 26% 22% 29% 25% 25% 22% 26% 26% 23% 26% 27% 19% 23%

|am notinterested inbuyinga 5,4, 5000 2796 1506 18% 26% 16% 22% 27% 20% 24% 27% 18% 18% 13%
electric vehicle

IR 2 ykiSb / Refusal 8% 6% 10% 10% 8% 7% 11% 6% 6% 7% 9% 3% 5% 9% 9%

*wSall2yRSyila 6K2 YyaA6SNBR ! y2GKSNJ LI NIébX bL ¢2dz R y ing idtentiod guBstioh are notshaiviR



Leger
AMOUNTQUEBECERRE READY TO PAY EXTRA FOR AN 8
ELECTRIC VEHICLE

Q8.How much more would you be willing to pay for an electric vehicle instead of a comparable vehicle with a gas engine?
BaseRespondentsvilling to payextra for anelectricvehicle(n=481)

50%

28%
17%
5%
$1 to $999 $1,000 to $4,999 $5,000 to $9,999 $10,000 or more
Gender i Language Voting intention*
franco
n=_ 481 256 225 115 186 180 199 150 132 386 94 143 85 88 68
$1 to $999 28% 27% 30% 35% 33% 19% 27% 23% 32% 26% 37% 33% 26% 20% 22%
$1,000 to $4,999 50% 52% 48% 38% 50% 59% 46% 59% 54% 54% 36% 49% 45% 56% 59%
$5,000 to $9,999 17% 16% 18% 18% 14% 19% 22% 15% 11% 16% 21% 15% 18% 19% 17%
$10,000 or more 5% 5% 4% 9% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 10% 5% 2%

*wWSALRYRSY(Ga 6K2 | yasSNBR a! y20KSNJ LI NliebX bL ¢2dz R Y diingigténtios dgustioh are nbtShiaiviR






RESPONDENROFILE

Leser

REGION

Montréal CMA 50%
Québec CMA 10%
Other 40%
East 8%
Center 15%
West 17%

7%

English & ther

22%

. Gender AGE
2534 15%
[0)
49% 3544 16%
"N Female Y o
Female 5564 18%
51% 65+ 23%
| 1 ]
0 LANGUAGE

ﬂ CHILDREN

Yes
24%

@@ OWNER OF A GASOLINBWERED VEHICLE

Base: All respondents (n=1,005)
b2dSY C2NJ SI OK LINRPFAES OFGS3A2NES

iKS

N

BLNBaSyda GKS Y8y



RESPONDENPROFILE

@g HOUSEHOLD
INCOME
-40K 26%
40-59K 18%
60-79K 14%
80-99K 13%

100K+ 18%

Base: All respondents (n=1,005)
b2GSY C2NJ SI OK

[ ]
% OCCUPATION

Office/services/sales

Manual Worker 9%

Professional

Homemaker

Student

Retired

Unemployed

22%

21%

29%

LINEFAES OFGS3I2NERT (GKS 02 YL

Leser

' EDUCATION

m University

m College

Elementary /
High School
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TEAM

For more information abouthis study, pleasecontact:

Eric Normandeau

Strategic Consultant
¥4 enormandeau@leger360.com
€, 514982-2464 poste 3106

Project Team

Eric NormandeapStrategic Consultant

Roxanne BazinetResearch Analyst

Sylvain GauthierVicePresident Communications and Public Affairs




OUR SERVICES

wlLeger
Marketingresearchand polling

wlLegerMetrics
Reaitime VOC satisfactiomeasurement

wlLegerAnalytics
Datamodelingandanalysis

wlLegerweb
Panel management

wLegerCommunities
Onlinecommunitymanagement

wlLeger Digital
Digitalstrategyand userexperience

winternational Research
Worldwide Independent Network (WIN)

Leger
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EMPLOYEES CONSULTANTS
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OFFICES

MONTREAL | QUEBEC | TORONTO | EDMONTON | CALGARY | PHILADELF



OUR CREDENTIALS

(=)

MEMBER

insights

Legeris a member of ESOMAREuropeanSocietyfor
Opinionand Market Research)he globalassociatiorof
opinion polls and marketing researchprofessionals As
such, Legeris committed to applyingthe international
ICC/IESOMARcode of Market, Opinion and Social
Researcland DataAnalytics

Legeris alsoa memberof the InsightsAssociationthe
AmericanAssociatiorof MarketingResearciAnalytics

Leser


https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/

Leger

We know Canadians
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leger360.com @leger360 /LegerCanada /companyleger360 @leger360



https://twitter.com/leger360
https://www.facebook.com/LegerCanada
https://www.linkedin.com/company/117931/
https://www.instagram.com/leger360/
http://www.leger360.com/en-ca/

